

RECEIVED AUG 29 2005

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

)
)
IN RE CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.)
ERISA LITIGATION)
)
_____)

NO. C2-04-643

Judge Marbley

Magistrate Judge King

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT PUTNAM FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED ERISA COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. FACTS	3
A. Parties.....	3
B. The Plan	3
C. The Trust Agreements and Service Agreements.....	4
D. Claims Asserted Against Putnam	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Motion To Dismiss Legal Standard.....	7
B. Putnam Cannot Be Liable For Breach Of ERISA Fiduciary Duty Because, Under the Complaint’s Allegations And The Terms Of The Plan Documents On Which Plaintiffs’ Claims Rest, Putnam Was A Directed Trustee And Not A Fiduciary As To Investments In Cardinal Common Stock	8
C. Putnam Cannot Be Liable For Breach Of ERISA Fiduciary Duty Because, As A Directed Trustee, It Could Properly Follow Directions To Invest In Cardinal Stock Under The Complaint’s Allegations And The Terms Of The Plan Documents On Which Plaintiffs’ Claims Rest.....	11
1. The Allegations of the Complaint Fail to Allege any Duty on Putnam’s Part to Act Contrary to Directions to Invest in Cardinal Stock as those Directions were Not Clearly on their Face Contrary to ERISA or the Terms of the Plan	11
2. The Complaint Fails to Allege any Duty on Putnam’s Part to Act Contrary to Directions to Invest in Cardinal Stock under the Department of Labor’s Two Pronged Standard for Trustees Directed to Invest Plan Assets in Publicly Held Securities of the Plan Sponsor	15

D.	This Case Is Indistinguishable From The First Circuit Ruling Which Affirmed Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6) Of A Virtually Identical Complaint Against Putnam.....	19
E.	Under The Bare, Conclusory Allegations Of The Complaint, Putnam Cannot Be Liable Under ERISA’s Co-Fiduciary Provisions.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION	22

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<u>Allard v. Weitzman (In re DeLorean Motor Co.)</u> , 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<u>Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank</u> , 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<u>Baxter v. C.A. Muer Corp.</u> , 941 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991).....	9
<u>Beddall v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8, 14
<u>Begala v. PNC Bank, Ohio, Nat. Ass'n</u> , 214 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>Benefits Committee of Saint-Gobain Corp. v. Key Trust Co.</u> , 313 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<u>BP Care, Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	7, 8
<u>Brandt v. Grounds</u> , 687 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1982).....	22
<u>City of Monroe Employees Retirement System v. Bridgestone Corp.</u> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>Crowley v. Corning, Inc.</u> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2, 9, 21
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22
<u>Ehlmann v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Texas</u> , 198 F.3d 552 (5th Cir.), <u>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</u> , 210 F.3d 365, <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 530 U.S. 1291 (2000).....	12
<u>Ershick v. United Missouri Bank of Kansas City, N.A.</u> , 948 F.2d 660 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12, 15
<u>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc.</u> , 865 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1108 (1989).....	15
<u>Gregory v. Shelby County</u> , 220 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>Grindstaff v. Green</u> , 946 F. Supp. 540 (E.D. Tenn. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998).....	1, 8, 9, 14
<u>Hamilton v. Carell</u> , 243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<u>Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co.</u> , 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12, 14
<u>Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</u> , No. CIV.A.3:00-778-17, 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001).....	9

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig., No. C00-20030RMW, 2002 WL 31431588
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2002) 21

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litigation, 354 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2, 7, 17, 18

Izzarelli v. Rexene Products Co., 24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 9

Keach v. U.S. Trust Co., 240 F. Supp. 2d 840 (C.D. Ill. 2002)..... 22

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc., 937 F.2d 767, 774 (2d Cir. 1991) 8

LaLonde v. Textron, Inc., 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004), aff'g in relevant part, 270 F.Supp.
2d 272 (D.R.I. 2003)..... 2, 8, 19, 20, 21

Maniace v. Commerce Bank, 40 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1111
(1995)..... 9, 12, 14, 15, 22

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates, 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 14

Moench v. Robertson, 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1115 (1996)..... 13

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 336 F.3d
495 (6th Cir. 2003) 8

Newton v. Van Otterloo, 756 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Ind. 1991)..... 12

Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000) 9

Pohl v. Nat'l Benefits Consultants, 956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Scheid v. Fanny Farmer Candy Shops, Inc., 859 F.2d 434 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 7

Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Medical Mut. of Ohio, 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003) 9

Springate v. Weighmasters Murphy Inc. Money Purchase Plan, 217 F. Supp. 2d 1007
(C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 12

Weiner v. Klais & Co., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997) 7, 8

Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp., 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Statutes:

ERISA 29 U.S.C. §1001, et. seq 1

ERISA §3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A)..... 9

ERISA §3(34), 29 U.S.C. §1002(34)..... 3

ERISA §403(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §1103(a)(1)1, 12, 13, 15

ERISA §404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1) 1, 5, 6, 22

ERISA §404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(2) 5, 15

ERISA §405(a), 29 U.S.C. §1105(a) 2, 5, 6, 21

ERISA §405(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §1105(a)(1) 22

ERISA §405(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. §1105(a)(2) 22

ERISA §405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1105(a)(3) 22

ERISA §407(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. §1107(b)(1) 15

ERISA §407(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. §1107(d)(3)(A) 14

ERISA §502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3) 22

Court Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7

Other Authorities:

Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2004-03, dated December 17, 200415, 16, 17, 18

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 503813
